

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUBOTV INC., and FUBOTV MEDIA INC.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY, ESPN,
INC., ESPN ENTERPRISES, INC., HULU,
LLC, FOX CORPORATION, and WARNER
BROS. DISCOVERY, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01363 (MMG)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT FOX CORPORATION'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Fubo Cannot Explain Away The Legal Flaws In Its Bundling Claims Against Fox.....	1
A. Fubo Does Not Demonstrate Two Separate, Coherent Product Markets.....	1
B. Fubo Fails To Allege That Fox Has Market Power In The Tying Market.	4
C. Fubo Fails To Allege Market-Wide Anticompetitive Effects.....	6
II. Fubo’s Opposition Brief Cannot [REDACTED]	7
A. Fubo’s Alleged Scheme Is Predicated On [REDACTED]	7
B. Fubo Cannot Save Its Speculative MFN Claims Against Fox.....	9
C. Fubo Still Has Not Pleaded Any Plausible “Side-Deal” Against Fox.	12
D. Fubo Fails To Allege Anticompetitive Effects Or Market Power.	14
III. Fubo Should Not Be Granted Leave To Amend.	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Angermeir v. Cohen</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisc. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Chapman v. N.Y. State Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2, 3
<i>Cinema Village Cinemart, Inc. v. Regal Ent. Grp.</i> , 2016 WL 5719790 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2016).....	4
<i>CollegeNet, Inc. v. Common Application, Inc.</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D. Or. 2018)	5
<i>Com. Data Servers, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5
<i>In re Crop Inputs Antitrust Litig.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2024 WL 4188654 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 13, 2024).....	13
<i>Downtown Music Publ’g LLC v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 754 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	2, 3
<i>E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.</i> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Fields Prods., Inc. v. United Artists Corp.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1969), <i>aff’d</i> , 432 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1970)	4
<i>Global Discount Travel Services, LLC v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	3, 6
<i>Gonzalez v. St. Margaret’s House Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.</i> , 880 F.2d 1514 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10

In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
 261 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....12

Jefferson Par. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
 466 U.S. 2 306

K.M.B. Warehouse Distributors, Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.,
 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....5, 6, 14

Kaufman v. Time Warner,
 836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016).....1, 5, 6, 7

Kiryas Joel All. v. Vill. of Kiryas Joel,
 2011 WL 5995075 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011).....9

Martell v. Cohen Clair Lans Greifer Thorpe & Rottenstreich, LLP,
 2019 WL 4572196 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019).....8

Mercer v. Gupta,
 712 F.3d 756 (2d Cir. 2013).....12

Millenium Health, LLC v. EmblemHealth, Inc.,
 240 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....8, 9

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 821 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011)11, 13

Roth v. Jennings,
 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....7

Ruotolo v. City of New York,
 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....15

In re Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08 MD 1995, 2011 WL 1432036 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2011)2

In re Travel Agent Com’n Antitrust Litig.,
 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)13

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.,
 2020 WL4573069 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020).....5

In re Wireless Tel. Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 385 F. Supp. 2d 403 (2005)6

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....9

Yentsch v. Texaco, Inc.,
630 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1980).....6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....7
